
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rye Neck Union Free School District 
Review of Capital Project requisitions 

(Admin, Bellows, Warren and  
Middle/High School roofs) 

December 31, 2019 
 

 



 

 

 
December 31, 2019 
 
The Audit Committee 
Board of Education 
Rye Neck Union Free School District 
310 Hornridge Road 
Mamaroneck, New York 10543 
 

Re: Review of Capital Project (roofs) requisitions 
 
Dear Members of the Committee and the Board, 
 
We have completed our review of the Capital project requisitions submitted by Sea Breeze 
Construction, Inc., Barret Roofs, Inc., and Titan Roofing, Inc. for Capital Project work 
performed on various District buildings.  Due to the requirements of Section 101 of the 
General Municipal law (Wicks Law), all construction projects in excess of $1.5 million in 
Westchester County require the work to be divided among separate contractors with 
separate contracts awarded for different aspects of the project. 

Therefore the District’s roof replacement project was divided between three contractors; 

Project A 
 Barret Roofs, Inc. 
 Administration Building & F.E Bellows (Annex) Elementary 
 

Project B 
 Sea Breeze Construction, Inc. 
 Daniel Warren & F.E. Bellows (Main) Elementary Schools 
 
 Titan Roofing, Inc. 
 High School / Middle School 
 
The total value of the projects awarded amongst these three contractors was as follows; 
 Sea Breeze Construction, Inc. $ 889,000 
 Barret Roofs, Inc.  271,500 
 Titan Roofing, Inc.  2,851000 
 TOTAL  $ 4,011,500 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

The Audit Committee 
Board of Education 
Rye Neck Union Free School District 
310 Hornridge Road 
Mamaroneck, New York 10543 
 

December 31, 2019 
 

Review procedures applied to Contractor submitted requisitions. 

The objective of this review was to verify that the required documents (AIA requisition, 
certified payrolls and required approvals and releases) were properly completed and 
included in the payment applications submitted by each contractor through September, 
2019.  Each payment requisition was reviewed to determine that they were properly 
approved by District representatives for payment and that payment was made in 
accordance with the approved amounts. 

Copies of the requisitions and supporting documentation was provided by Ms. Carolyn 
Mahar, District Treasurer 
 

Results of our review 

We have documented our findings in the attached report.  We have met with District 
personnel to review our observations and recommendations.   

We have always found the District to be receptive of recommendations made as it 
continues to strive for improvement in all areas of operation. 

Closing 

We continue to appreciate the cooperation and assistance that we receive from the 
District’s Business Office personnel.  We are available to discuss the content of this report, 
or the District in general, at your convenience 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 

 
 
December 15, 2019 

 
 



 

 

 

Review of capital project requisitions 

 

Outline 
 

A bond referendum was held on February 13, 2018 in which a two propositions were 
approved by the District’s voters.  The first of these propositions (proposition 1) was a 
proposition for the reconstruction of roofs at the District’s three school buildings (Daniel 
Warren and F. E. Bellows elementary, and the Middle/High School) and the 
administration building.   
 
This project was awarded to three prime contractors, in accordance with Section 101 of 
the NYS General Municipal law (Wicks Law).  The payment requisitions submitted by 
these three contractors were the subjected to a review for purposes of this report. 
 
Contractors submit requisitions for payment on a form referred to in the industry as an 
“AIA” form (see attachment 1).  The payment document is comprised of several pagers 
depending on the length of the “continuation sheets” or schedule of values (see 
attachment 2).  The form is developed by the American Institute of Architects and is the 
industry standard for contractors to use in order to requisition payment from owners.  The 
first page, or summary page includes and identifies the following; 

 The owner. 

 The project description. 

 The payment application number. 

 The payment application date. 

 The date through which work is completed. 

 The project number. 

 The project award date 

 The amount of the original contract. 

 The amount of approved change orders, if any. 

 The adjusted contract amount, inclusive of change orders. 

 The amount of work completed, to date. 

 The amount of retainage withheld, to date. 

 The amount earned to date, net of retainage 

 The amounts previously requisitioned. 

 The amount due with this requisition. 

 The amount remaining to complete the project, including retainage. 

 The summary change orders showing previously approved, approved with 
this requisition and approved to date. 

 Signature and certification of contractor rep  

 Notary affirmation 

 Architect/Engineer approval 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                             4



 

 

 

Review of capital project requisitions 

 

Outline, continued 
 
In addition to the above items shown on the summary page of the AIA form, attachments 
are included to support and complete the payment requisition.  These attachments 
include the following; 

 A detail listing of the schedule of values, showing specific components of 
the project, the contract values associated with each and the progress 
(percentage complete) of each item as of the requisition date. 

 Completed and executed contractor release of lien. (attachment #3) 

 Weekly certified payroll which lists: (attachment #4) 

 Each employee working that week. 

 Employee trade classification. 

 Hours worked by day for each employee. 

 Overtime and standard hours worked each day. 

 Total hours worked for the week. 

 Labor rate by hour type. 

 Gross pay for week. 

 Payroll withholdings. 

 Net pay. 

 Employer certification that all payroll and fringe benefits have been 
paid. 

 OSHA cards for each employee on job site denoting completion of required 
OSHA testing 

 

Results of the review 
 
We reviewed requisitions submitted by Sea Breeze Construction, Inc., Barret Roofs Inc. 
and Titan Roofing Inc. from inception through September 30, 2019.  During this time Sea 
Breeze submitted one requisition for $582,280, Barret Roofs submitted three requisitions 
totaling $244,500 and Titan Roofing submitted six requisitions totaling $2,677,650.20.  All 
of the above amounts are inclusive of retainage.  These requisitions were reviewed for 
mathematical accuracy and completeness, the results of the review are detailed in the 
following pages.   
 
General findings for all requisitions are summarized below:  
 

 Wages and benefits paid are in accordance with the minimums set forth by 
the NYS Department of Labor (prevailing wages) or the collective 
bargaining agreements to which the contractors are signees.   

 The release of lien documents were not always fully completed.  The 
release of lien document is very important should be fully completed in 
order to protect the District from any future claims from workers, suppliers 
of materials or subcontractors, arising from payments for labor, supplies or 
materials that were not made not made by the prime contractor.  

 Contract dates on the AIA forms did not always agree to the contract dates 
on the releases.  These dates should be in agreement between both forms.  

                             5



 

 

 

Review of capital project requisitions 

 

Results of the review, concluded 
 

 The release of lien should always include the dates that the release covers 
as well as the amount of payment to be received in conjunction with the 
issuance of the release.  In addition, the exception section should include 
the word “none” if no exceptions exist.  Suggested language to be included 
could be along the following; 

 . The undersigned has been paid and received a 

progress payment in the sum of XXX,XXX dollars 

and zero cents ($XXX,XXX.00) for all labor, 

services, wages/benefits/taxes/union dues, sub-tier 

contractors, equipment, vendors, suppliers, 

engineers, agents or material furnished to the Rye 

Neck School; District on the identified Project 

“TBD” – name and location of project) 

 The requisitions submitted for payment by the contractors were made, by 
the District, in accordance with District procedures controlling the payment 
of an obligation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                             6



 

 

 

Review of capital project requisitions 

 

Results of review – Sea Breeze Construction. Inc. 
 

See Breeze Construction, Inc., of Astoria, New York was awarded a contract in the 
amount of $889,000.00 for roof replacement work at Daniel Warren and F. E. Bellows 
Elementary schools.  This contract covered work designated as “Project B” of the overall 
roof replacement capital project,.   
 
During the time frame covered by the review Sea Breeze submitted one requisition for 
work completed through July 31, 2019.  The Project identified on the requisition is Project 
“A” instead of the correct identification as Project “B”.  This may have been due to some 
confusion between the actual project name and the original Proposition name approved 
by the District’s voters. 
 
This requisition was dated August 12, 2019 and approved by the District’s architect on 
August 21, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $582,280 less retainage of $29,114 
creating a District obligation of $553,166 which was paid on August 21, 2019.   
 

 The AIA requisition (summary form) is complete and mathematically 
correct, retainage is correctly calculated at 5% and the amount due to be 
paid is calculated correctly.  The form is properly signed and notarized and 
is properly certified for payment by the District’s architect. 
 

 The supporting schedules (continuation sheets) of the AIA form which 
identify the schedule of values for each component of the project is 
completed and mathematically accurate, showing amounts completed, 
remaining balance to complete and retainage that are in agreement with 
the amounts listed on the summary form identified above. 

 

 The release of lien has some inconsistencies and deficiencies or 
omissions, as referenced earlier.  
 

New York State Department of Labor prevailing wage was utilized in this phase of the 
project as Sea-Breeze did not utilize union labor.  Minimum wage and benefits standards 
were paid to the workers employed by Sea-Breeze as verified by the certified payrolls 
submitted along with the payment requisitions. 
 
OSHA cards were initially provided for 20 of the 24 workers listed on the certified payroll 
reports, follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied. 
 
Certified payrolls should have been included and completed with zeros and marked with 
the term “no labor utilized” or “no work performed this week” for the period commencing 
with award date through June 26, 2019 should have been attached to the requisition.  
The first certified payroll attached starts with June 30, 2019. 
 
The certified payrolls were properly signed and dated by the contractor. 
 
 

                             7



 

 

 

 

Review of capital project requisitions 

 

Results of review – Barret Roofs, Inc. 
 
Barret Roofs, Inc., of South Hackensack, New Jersey was awarded a contract in the 
amount of $271,000.00 for roof replacement work at F. E. Bellows Elementary school 
(annex building) and the District administration building.  This contract covered work 
designated as Project A of the overall roof replacement capital project.  During the time 
frame covered by the review Barret Roofs submitted three requisitions for work completed 
through April 9, 2019.  These requisitions were submitted as follows; 

 
 Date Amount 

 Requisition #1 10/22/18 $ 63,100 less retainage. 

 Requisition #2 12/31/18 $ 115,900 less retainage. 

 Requisition #3 04/09/19 $ 65,500 less retainage. 
 

The following findings were consistent across all three requisitions: 

 The AIA requisition (summary form) is complete and mathematically 
correct, retainage is correctly calculated at 5% and the amount due to be 
paid is calculated correctly.  The form is properly signed and notarized and 
is properly certified for payment by the District’s architect.   

 The supporting schedules (continuation sheets) of the AIA form which 
identify the schedule of values for each component of the project is 
completed and mathematically accurate, showing amounts completed, 
remaining balance to complete and retainage that are in agreement with 
the amounts listed on the summary form identified above. 

 Barret Roofs, Inc., utilized the prevailing wage schedule for payroll, their 
employees were not members of any union local.  Prevailing wage 
schedules are prepared by the New York State Department of Labor and 
are used, when union labor is not utilized, to provide for the minimum wage 
for a labor class in a specific locality as well as the amount of supplemental 
benefits to be paid place of union fringes. 

 The certified payrolls were properly signed and dated by the contractor. 
 
Requisition #1 was for mobilization and some materials, no labor.  This requisition was 
dated October 22, 2018 and approved by the District’s architect on October 31, 2018.  
The amount of the requisition was $63,100 less retainage of $3,155 creating a District 
obligation of $59,545 which was paid on November 29, 2018. 
 
There was no labor utilized during the time frame covered by this requisition however 
certified payroll reports including the term “no labor utilized” or “no work performed this 
week” for the weeks covered by the requisition should have been attached to the 
requisition. 
 
 
 
 
 

                             8



 

 

 

 

Review of capital project requisitions 

 

Results of review – Barret Roofs, Inc., continued 
 
Requisition #2 was dated December 31, 2018 and approved by the District’s architect on 
January 3, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $115,900 less retainage of $5,795 
creating a District obligation of $110,105 which was paid on January 8, 2019. 
 
OSHA cards were not submitted for any of the 19 individuals listed on certified payrolls 
attached to this requisition, follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied. 
 
Certified payrolls should have been included and completed with zeros and marked with 
the term “no labor utilized” or “no work performed this week” for the period commencing 
with award date through June 26, 2019 should have been attached to the requisition.  
The first certified payroll attached starts with June 30, 2019. 
 
Requisition #3 was dated April 9, 2019 and approved by the District’s architect on April 
29, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $65,500 less retainage of $3,275 creating 
a District obligation of $62,225 which was paid on May 14, 2019. 
 
OSHA cards were not submitted for any of the 15 individuals listed on certified payrolls 
attached to this requisition, follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied 
 
A subcontractor, J.R. Contracting & Environmental Consulting, Inc., was utilized during 
the period covered by this requisition.  One day of labor (Saturday March 16) for the week 
ending March 17, 2019 was supplied.  Labor rates utilized are consistent with those 
utilized by Barret when preparing the certified payrolls included in Requisition #2 and #3.   
 
This is the only subcontractor utilized by any of the prime contractors subjected to this 
review.  It appears that the abatement work, most likely for asbestos removal, the 
performed by this subcontractor.   
 
The District did have the need to hire companies for asbestos abatement during the 
course of this project but contracted with these companies directly.  In this instance the 
subcontractor was approved by the District in a separate submittal and hired by Barrett..  
 
OSHA cards were not submitted for the two individuals listed on certified payroll 
associated with work performed by J.R. Contracting, follow up requests for the missing 
certifications were satisfied. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                             9



 

 

 

Review of capital project requisitions 

 

Results of review – Titan Roofing 
 

Titan Roofing, Inc., of Springfield, MA was awarded a contract in the amount of 
$2,851,000 for roof replacement work at the Middle High School building.  This contract 
covered work designated as Project B of the overall roof replacement capital project.  
During the time frame covered by the review Titan Roofing submitted six requisitions for 
work completed through September 30, 2019.  These requisitions were submitted as 
follows; 

 
 Date Amount 

 Requisition #1 05/31/19 $ 617,788 less retainage. 

 Requisition #2 06/30/19 $ 630,283 less retainage. 

 Requisition #3 07/31/19 $ 862,808 less retainage. 

 Requisition #4 08/15/19 $ 206,838 less retainage. 

 Requisition #5 08/31/19 $ 298,757 less retainage. 

 Requisition #6 09/30/19 $ 61,175 less retainage. 
 
The following findings were consistent across all three requisitions: 

 The AIA requisition (summary form) is complete and mathematically 
correct, retainage is correctly calculated at 5% and the amount due to be 
paid is calculated correctly.  The form is properly signed and notarized and 
is properly certified for payment by the District’s architect.   

 The supporting schedules (continuation sheets) of the AIA form which 
identify the schedule of values for each component of the project is 
completed and mathematically accurate, showing amounts completed, 
remaining balance to complete and retainage that are in agreement with 
the amounts listed on the summary form identified above. 

 Titan roofing utilizes union labor, specifically members of NYC Local 8 
Roofers.  Unlike the prevailing wage schedules utilized by Sea-Breeze and 
Barret, Local 8 has their own labor rate and fringe benefit schedules.  
Benefits are paid to the union instead of to the workers in their paycheck.   

 Labor costs were tested based on the hours reported and the rates 
reflected on the certified payroll reports.  The wages reported on the 
certified payroll reports are in agreement with the minimum wage standards 
collectively bargained by Local 8 for its members.  These wage and benefit 
rates satisfy the requirements set by the prevailing wage and benefits 
schedules mandated by the NYS Department of Labor. 

 Titan Roofing utilizes a report generated by their payroll system which 
contains the information normally reported on the certified payroll report.  
This report identifies an incorrect expiration date for workers compensation 
insurance.  The District is in possession of valid Insurance certificate for all 
insurance which is required to be in force. This system generated report is 
attached to a certified payroll form which is signed by a company designee. 

 The certified payrolls were properly signed and dated by the contractor. 
 
 
 

                             10



 

 

 

Review of capital project requisitions 

 

Results of review – Titan Roofing, continued 
 
Requisition #1 was dated May 31, 2019 and approved by the District’s architect on June 
17, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $617,788 less retainage of $30,889.40 
creating a District obligation of $586,898.60 which was paid on June 25, 2019. 
 
OSHA cards were provided for 41 of the 42 workers listed on the certified payroll reports, 
follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied. 
 
Requisition #2 was dated June 30, 2019 and approved by the District’s architect on July 
15, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $630,283.50 less retainage of $31,514.18 
creating a District obligation of $598,769.33 which was paid on August 20, 2019. 
 
OSHA cards were provided for 29 of the 33 workers listed on the certified payroll reports, 
follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied. 
 
Requisition #3 was dated July 31, 2019 and approved by the District’s architect on August 
2, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $862,808 less retainage of $41,140.40 
creating a District obligation of $819,667.60 which was paid on August 20, 2019. 
 
OSHA cards were provided for 18 of the 22 workers listed on the certified payroll reports, 
follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied. 
 
Requisition #4 was dated August 15, 2019 and approved by the District’s architect on 
September 6, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $206,838 less retainage of 
$10,341.90 creating a District obligation of $196,496, which was paid on September 26, 
2019. 
 
OSHA cards were provided for 18 of the 28 workers listed on the certified payroll reports, 
follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied. 
 
Requisition #5 was dated August 31, 2019 and approved by the District’s architect on 
September 30, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $298,757.50 less retainage of 
$14,937.88 creating a District obligation of $283,819.63 which was paid on October10, 
2019. 
 
OSHA cards were provided for 6 of the 9 workers listed on the certified payroll reports, 
follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied. 
 
Requisition #6 was dated September 30, 2019 and approved by the District’s architect 
on October 15, 2019.  The amount of the requisition was $61,175.20 less retainage of 
$3,058.76 creating a District obligation of $58,116.44 which was paid on October18, 
2019. 
 
OSHA cards were provided for 10 of the 11 workers listed on the certified payroll reports, 
follow up requests for the missing certifications were satisfied. 
 

                             11



Attachment #1

                             12



Attachment #2

                             13



Attachment #2

                             14



Attachment #3

                             15



Attachment #3

                             16



Attachment #3

                             17



Attachment #3

                             18



Attachment #3

                             19



Attachment #4

                             20



Attachment #4

                             21



Attachment #4

                             22



Attachment #4

                             23



Attachment #4

                             24



Attachment #4

                             25



Attachment #4

                             26



Attachment #4

                             27




